
 

K0652156  210706 
 
 
 
 

For reasons of economy, this document is printed in a limited number. Delegates are kindly requested to bring their copies to 
meetings and not to request additional copies.  

 

UNITED 
NATIONS 

 EP
  UNEP/OzL.Pro.18/4/Add.1 

 

 
 

United Nations 
Environment 
Programme 

 
Distr.: General 
20 July 2006 
 
Original: English 

Eighteenth Meeting of the Parties to 
the Montreal Protocol on Substances that  
Deplete the Ozone Layer 
New Delhi, 30 October–3 November 2006 
Item 4 of the provisional agenda* 
Financial reports and budgets of the 
trust funds for the Vienna Convention 
for the Protection of the Ozone Layer 
and the Montreal Protocol on Substances 
that Deplete the Ozone Layer 

Financial report on the trust funds for the Vienna Convention 
for the Protection of the Ozone Layer and the Montreal Protocol 
on Substances that Deplete the Ozone Layer for the biennium 
2004–2005 and expenditures for 2005 as compared to the 
approved budgets 

Note by the Secretariat 

1. Annex I to the present addendum to document UNEP/OzL.Pro.18/4 contains a statement 
prepared by the Secretariat showing actual expenditures for 2005 as compared to the approved budgets 
for that year. Annex II reproduces the audited and certified financial report on the trust funds for the 
Vienna Convention for the Protection of the Ozone Layer and the Montreal Protocol on Substances that 
Deplete the Ozone Layer for the biennium 2004–2005 ended 31 December 2005. 

2. The activities of the Secretariat are financed through the Trust Fund for the Montreal Protocol, 
the Trust Fund for the Vienna Convention and additional voluntary contributions from individual 
governments. The total costs in 2005 under the Trust Fund for the Montreal Protocol amounted to 
$4,214,368, inclusive of 13 per cent programme support costs of $484,369, and the total costs under the 
Trust Fund for the Vienna Convention amounted to $1,206,996, inclusive of 13 per cent programme 
support costs of $138,856.  

3. Additional contributions were received from the following countries: Canada (CAD 100,000), 
Finland (EUR 10,000) and Switzerland (USD 50,000) for the organization of the joint seventh meeting 
of the Conference of the Parties to the Vienna Convention and Seventeenth Meeting of the Parties to the 
Montreal Protocol; Sweden (SEK 350,000) for participation of developing countries in the joint seventh 
meeting of the Conference of the Parties to the Vienna Convention and Seventeenth Meeting of the 

                                                            
* UNEP/OzL.Pro.18/1. 



UNEP/OzL.Pro.18/4/Add.1 
 

 2 

Parties to the Montreal Protocol; and the Netherlands (EUR 20,000) and the United Kingdom of Great 
Britain and Northern Ireland (EUR 4,500) for the activities of the Co-Chairs of the Technology and 
Economic Assessment Panel. 

4. Throughout the present document, all references to dollars ($) are to United States dollars, 
unless otherwise stated. 



UNEP/OzL.Pro.18/4/Add.1 
 

 3 

Annex I 

Expenditures for 2005 as compared to the approved budgets of the trust funds for the Vienna Convention and 
the Montreal Protocol 

 

    w/m
Montreal Protocol 
Approved 2005 
budget ($) 

Actual 2005 
expenditures ($) w/m 

Vienna Convention 
Approved 2005 
budget ($) 

Actual 2005 
expenditures ($) 

          
10 PROJECT PERSONNEL COMPONENT       
          
 1100 Project personnel       

 
 1101 Executive Secretary (D-2) (shared between Vienna 

Convention (VC) and Montreal Protocol (MP)) 6 115,000 115,000 6 115,000 115,000 

  1102 Deputy Executive Secretary (D-1) 12 210,000 207,917  0 0 
  1103 Senior Legal Officer (P-5) 12 150,000 150,000  0 0 

 
 1104 Senior Scientific Affairs Officer (P-5) (shared between 

VC and MP) 
6 

82,500 
82,500 6 

82,500 79,936 
  1105 Administrative Officer (P-4) (paid by UNEP)  0 0  0 0 
  1106 Programme Officer (data systems) (P-3) 12 110,000 110,000  0 0 

  1107 Programme Officer (communication and information) 
(P-3)  0 0 12 112,000 111,684 

  1108 Programme Officer (monitoring and compliance) (P-3) 12 112,000 111,688  0 0 
  1199 Total  779,500 777,105  309,500 306,620 
          
 1300 Administrative support       
  1301 Administrative Assistant (G-7) 6 13,000 13,000 6 13,000 13,130 
  1302 Personal Assistant (G-6) 12 24,750 24,750  0 0 
  1303 Programme Assistant (G-6) (paid by VC)  0 0 12 20,000 19,887 
  1304 Personal Assistant (G-6) 6 11,000 11,000 6 11,000 11,110 
  1305 Programme Assistant (G-6) 6 10,000 10,000 6 10,000 9,498 
  1306 Documents Clerk (G-4) 12 16,500 16,500  0 0 
  1307 Data Assistant (G-7) 12 24,000 24,000  0 0 
  1308 Programme Assistant (G-6) (paid by UNEP)  0 0  0 0 
  1309 Logistics Assistant (G-3) (paid by UNEP)  0 0  0 0 
  1310 Bilingual Senior Secretary (G-6)  0 0 12 18,000 17,930 
  1320 Temporary assistance  17,000 17,000  0 0 



UNEP/OzL.Pro.18/4/Add.1 
 

 4 

    w/m
Montreal Protocol 
Approved 2005 
budget ($) 

Actual 2005 
expenditures ($) w/m 

Vienna Convention 
Approved 2005 
budget ($) 

Actual 2005 
expenditures ($) 

 
 1321 Conference servicing costs (CSC) – Open-ended Working 

Group meetings 
 

420,000 420,000
 

0 0 

 
 1322 CSC – preparatory meetings and meetings of the Parties 

(MP, but shared with VC every three years) 
 

350,000 349,716
 

210,000 207,928 
  1323 CSC – Assessment Panel meetings  168,300 167,704  0 0 
  1324 CSC – Bureau meetings  20,000 20,000  20,000 19,000 
  1325 CSC – Committee meetings  74,000 74,000  0 0 
  1326 CSC – MP informal consultation meetings  10,000 9,009  0 0 
  1327 CSC – science managers’ meeting  0 0  28,000 27,319 
  1328 Promotion activities for the protection of the Ozone Layer  0 0  10,000 9,000 
  1399 Total  1,158,550 1,156,679  340,000 334,803 
   Staff and other personnel costs total  1,938,050 1,933,784  649,500 641,422 
          
 1200 Consultants       

 
 1201 Assistance in data reporting and analysis, promotion of 

implementation of the Protocol 
 50,000 40,000  0 0 

  1299 Total  50,000 40,000  0 0 
   Contractual services total  50,000 40,000  0 0 
          
 1600 Travel on official business       
  1601 Staff travel on official business  150,000 149,916  30,000 30,194 
  1602 Conference Services staff travel on official business  15,000 14,995  0 0 
  1699 Total  165,000 164,911  30,000 30,194 
   Travel total  165,000 164,911  30,000 30,194 
          
OPERATING EXPENSES       
          
 3300 Participation of developing countries       
  3301 Assessment Panel meetings  500,000 500,000  0 0 
  3302 Preparatory and Parties’ meetings  350,000 349,682  125,000 123,000 
  3303 Open-ended Working Group meetings  300,000 299,305  0 0 
  3304 Bureau meetings  20,000 20,000  20,000 16,999 
  3305 Committee meetings  135,000 135,000  0 0 

 
 3306 Meetings for the promotion of the Protocol among 

non-Parties 
 10,000 10,000  0 0 



UNEP/OzL.Pro.18/4/Add.1 
 

 5 

    w/m
Montreal Protocol 
Approved 2005 
budget ($) 

Actual 2005 
expenditures ($) w/m 

Vienna Convention 
Approved 2005 
budget ($) 

Actual 2005 
expenditures ($) 

  3307 Ozone research managers’ meeting  0 0  175,000 174,758 
  3399 Total  1,315,000 1,313,987 0 320,000 314,757 
          
 5100 Operation and maintenance of equipment       

  5101 Maintenance of equipment and others (shared between 
MP and VC)  19,270 18,368  7,000 7,000 

  5199 Total  19,270 18,368  7,000 7,000 
          
 5200 Reporting costs       
  5201 Reporting  54,000 53,749  7,500 7,468 
  5202 Reporting (technical assessment panels)  15,000 15,000  7,500 7,500 
  5203 Reporting (Protocol awareness)  5,000 4,936  0 0 
  5299 Total  74,000 73,685  15,000 14,968 
          
 5300 Sundry       
  5301 Communications  35,000 34,520  20,300 15,299 
  5302 Freight charges (documents)  60,000 60,000  16,500 16,500 
  5303 Training  6,500 6,490  0 0 
  5304 Others (International Ozone Day)  12,000 11,390  0 0 
  5399 Total  113,500 112,399  36,800 31,799 
          
 5400 Hospitality       
  5401 Hospitality  10,000 10,000  10,000 10,000 
  5499 Total  10,000 10,000  10,000 10,000 
          
  Exchange loss  0 4,081  0 19 
          
  Operating expenses total  1,531,770 1,532,521  388,800 378,543 
          
ACQUISITIONS        
          
 4100 Expendable equipment (items under $1,500)       
  4101 Miscellaneous expendables (shared between MP and VC)  17,000 16,360  9,000 9,000 
  4199 Total  17,000 16,360  9,000 9,000 
          



UNEP/OzL.Pro.18/4/Add.1 
 

 6 

    w/m
Montreal Protocol 
Approved 2005 
budget ($) 

Actual 2005 
expenditures ($) w/m 

Vienna Convention 
Approved 2005 
budget ($) 

Actual 2005 
expenditures ($) 

 4200 Non-expendable equipment (acquisitions)       
  4201 Personal computers and accessories  5,000 2,714  0 0 
  4202 Portable computers  2,000 1,708  0 0 
  4203 Other office machines (server, fax, scanner, etc.)  7,000 7,000  0 0 
  4204 Photocopiers  4,000 4,000  0 0 
  4299 Total  18,000 15,422  0 0 
          
 4300 Premises        
  4301 Rental of office premises (shared between MP and VC)  27,000 27,000  14,000 8,982 
  4399 Total  27,000 27,000  14,000 8,982 
          
  Acquisitions total  62,000 58,782  23,000 17,982 
          
98 TOTAL DIRECT PROJECT COSTS  3,746,820 3,729,998  1,091,300 1,068,141 
 Programme support costs (13%)  487,086 484,369  141,869 138,856 
          
99 GRAND TOTAL (inclusive of programme support costs)  4,233,906 4,214,368  1,233,169 1,206,996 
 
 



UNEP/OzL.Pro.18/4/Add.1 
 

 7

Annex II 

 
 



UNEP/OzL.Pro.18/4/Add.1 
 

 8 

 
 
 
 

________________  


